Jamming LoRaWAN Over The Air Authentication
by
Baurzhan Orazbayev
Submitted to the School of Engineering and Digital Sciences
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Computer Science
at the
NAZARBAYEV UNIVERSITY

[7] Xingda Chen, Margaret Lech, and Liuping Wang. A complete key management scheme for
lorawan v1. 1. Sensors, 21(9):2962, 2021.
[8] LoRa Alliance Technical Committee. Lorawan. regional parameters, November 2017.
[9] Lopy4, pycom, quadruple bearer micropython enabled dev board. Retrieved from
[10] Clement Demeslay, Roland Gautier, Anthony Fiche, and Gilles Burel. Band and tone jamming
analysis and detection on lora signals. In Workshop on Security and Protection Information
SPI2021, Jun 2021. Retrieved from arXiv preprint arXiv:2107.07782.2021.
[11] Zorbas Dimitrios, Abdelfadeel Khaled, Kotzanikolaou Panayiotis, and Pesch Dirk. TS-LoRa:
Time-slotted LoRaWAN for the Industrial Internet of Things. Computer Communications,
153:1 – 10, 2020. Retrieved from DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.comcom.2020.01.056.
[12] Tahsin Dönmez and Ethiopia Nigussie. Security of join procedure and its delegation in lorawan
v1.1. Procedia Computer Science, 134:204–211, 01 2018. DOI:10.1016/j.procs.2018.07.202.
[13] Panagiotis Gkotsiopoulos, Dimitrios Zorbas, and Christos Douligeris. Performance Determi-
nants in LoRa Networks: A Literature Review. IEEE Communications Surveys Tutorials,
23(3):1721–1758, 2021. Retrieved from DOI: 10.1109/COMST.2021.3090409.
35
[14] Nilupulee A. Gunathilake, William J. Buchanan, and Rameez Asif. Next generation lightweight
cryptography for smart iot devices: : Implementation, challenges and applications. 2019 IEEE
5th World Forum on Internet of Things (WF-IoT), pages 707–710, 2019. doi: 10.1109/WF-
IoT.2019.8767250.
[15] Chen Haibo, Zhang Dalin, Chen Jinfu, Lin Wei, Shi Dengzhou, and Zhao Zian. An automatic
vulnerability classification system for iot softwares. Proceedings - 2020 IEEE 19th International
Conference on Trust, Security and Privacy in Computing and Communications, TrustCom
2020, pages 1525–1529, 12 2020. Retrieved from: 10.1109/TRUSTCOM50675.2020.00208.
[16] Muhammad Hanif and Ha H Nguyen. Frequency-shift chirp spread spectrum communi-
cations with index modulation. IEEE Internet of Things Journal, 2021. Retrieved from
[17] Chin-Ya Huang, Ching-Wei Lin, Ray-Guang Cheng, Shanchieh Jay Yang, and Shiann-Tsong

Internet of Things Security, pages i–xix. River Publishers, 2018. Retrieved from
doi:10.1002/9781119701460.fmatter.
[20] K. Kalkan. Sutsec: Sdn utilized trust based secure clustering in iot. Computer Networks, 178,
9 2020. doi://10.0.3.248/j.comnet.2020.107328.
[21] Lorawan® 1.0.4 specification package - lora alliance®, 10 2020.
[22] Ivan Martinez, Philippe Tanguy, and Fabienne Nouvel. On the performance evaluation of
lorawan under jamming. In 2019 12th IFIP Wireless and Mobile Networking Conference
(WMNC), pages 141–145. IEEE, 2019. Retrieved from https://hal.archives-ouvertes.fr/hal-
02301010/document.
[23] Turan Meltem, Sonmez, McKay Kerry, Chang Donghoon, Calik Cagdas, Bassham Lawrence,
Kang Jinkeon, and Kelsey John. Status report on the second round of the nist lightweight
cryptography standardization process. National Institute of Standards and Technology, 7 2021.
Retrieved from https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/ir/2021/NIST.IR.8369.pdf.
[24] Jung Moon, Soo and Wonjun Lee. Friendly jamming in lora physical layer using imperfect
orthogonality of spreading factor. In 2022 International Conference on Information Networking
(ICOIN), pages 423–428, 2022. DOI: 10.1109/ICOIN53446.2022.9687108.
[25] National Institute of Standards and Technology. Computer Security Division. Submis-
sion requirements and evaluation criteria for the lightweight cryptography standardization
process. National Institute of Standards and Technology, August 2018. Available at
submission-requirements-august2018.pdf.
[26] Toni Perković, Hrvoje Rudeš, Slaven Damjanović, and Antun Nakić. Low-cost implementation
of reactive jammer on lorawan network. Electronics, 10(7):864, 2021. DOI: 10.3390/electron-
ics10070864.
[27] Toni Perković and Dino Siriščević. Low-cost lorawan jammer. In 2020 5th International
Conference on Smart and Sustainable Technologies (SpliTech), pages 1–6, 2020. DOI:
10.23919/SpliTech49282.2020.9243739.
36
[28] Hossein Pirayesh and Huacheng Zeng. Jamming attacks and anti-jamming strategies in wireless
networks: A comprehensive survey. arXiv preprint arXiv:2101.00292, 2021. Retrieved from
[29] Minerva Roberto, Biru Abyi, and Rotondi Domenico. Internet of things. In Towards a definition
of the Internet of Things, 2015.
[30] Michael Santamaria and Alan Marchiori. Internet of things. In Demystifying LoRa WAN
Security and Capacity, pages 1–7, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ITNAC46935.2019.9077997.
[31] Vineeta Soni, Samriddhi Koolwal, Sahiti Balantrapu, Devershi Pallavi Bhatt, and Naren-
dra Singh Yadav. Security requirements in internet of things: Challenges and methods. In
2021 6th International Conference on Signal Processing, Computing and Control (ISPCC),
pages 600–604, 2021. DOI: 10.1109/ISPCC53510.2021.9609355.
[32] Pietro Spadaccino, Domenico Garlisi, Francesca Cuomo, Giorgio Pillon, and Patrizio Pisani.
Discovery privacy threats via device de-anonymization in lorawan. In 2021 19th Mediterranean
Communication and Computer Networking Conference (MedComNet), pages 1–8, 2021. DOI:
10.1109/MedComNet52149.2021.9501247.
[33] Danish Syed, Muhammad, Nasir Arfa, Qureshi Hassaan, Khaliq, Ashfaq Ayesha, Binte, Mumtaz
Shahid, and Rodriguez Jonathan. Network intrusion detection system for jamming attack in
lorawan join procedure. 2018 IEEE International Conference on Communications (ICC), pages
1–6, 2018. Retrieved from : DOI: 10.1109/ICC.2018.8422721.
[34] The top 10 iot use cases. Retrieved from https://iot-analytics.com/top-10-iot-use-cases/.
[35] Dimitrios Zorbas and Xenofon Fafoutis. Time-slotted lora networks: Design considerations,
implementations, and perspectives. IEEE Internet of Things Magazine, 4(1):84–89, 2021. Re-
trieved from DOI:10.1109/IOTM.0001.2000072.